New York City Department of
Social Services

New York City Department of Homeless
Services — Oversight of Contract
Expenditures of Church Avenue
Merchants Block Association, Inc.

Report 2023-N-9 | July 2025

OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER
Thomas P. DiNapoli, State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability




Audit Highlights

Objective

To determine whether the New York City Department of Homeless Services (DHS) is effectively
monitoring its contract with Church Avenue Merchants Block Association, Inc. (CAMBA) to ensure
reported costs are allowable, supported, and program-related. The audit covered the period from
July 2020 through June 2023.

About the Program

DHS, an administrative unit of the New York City Department of Social Services (DSS), is the
agency responsible for providing transitional housing and services for eligible homeless families and
individuals in New York City and for providing fiscal oversight of the homeless shelters. In July 2011,
DHS contracted with CAMBA, a City-based not-for-profit organization, to provide temporary housing,
case management, housing referrals, placement services, and on-site medical and mental health
services for homeless women, including those with mental illness and co-morbid substance abuse
disorders, at its 200-bed Magnolia House Women’s Shelter (Magnolia) for the period from July 2011
through June 2020. The original contract for $67.4 million was renewed, amended, and increased
during the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 to $84.5 million, including $4.9 million to
cover COVID-19-related expenses. In July 2021, DHS entered into a new $49 million contract with
CAMBA for the period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026 for Magnolia.

During the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA claimed $27.9 million in reimbursable

expenses for the contracts. DHS is responsible for monitoring its contracts with CAMBA to ensure
reported costs are allowable, supported, and program related. To qualify for reimbursement, CAMBA’s
invoices/expenses must comply with DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual (Fiscal Manual), the
City of New York Health and Human Services Cost Policies and Procedures Manual (Cost Manual), and
the Magnolia contracts.

Key Findings

For the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, we identified $4,501,692—accounting for approximately
16.1% of all CAMBA's reported costs—that did not comply with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual,
Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts. This includes:

= $2,126,980 in compensation costs (salaries and related fringe benefits) that were not supported
by Magnolia staff sign-in/sign-out logs, were overallocated to the Magnolia contracts, or were not
related to the Magnolia program.

= $1,835,545 in contracted services costs and other expenses that were unsupported, overallocated
to the Magnolia program, or non-reimbursable.

= $539,167 in indirect costs related to the non-allowable charges identified in the report.

These findings, along with other irregularities, point to a significant deficiency in DHS’ monitoring

and oversight of its contracts with CAMBA. For instance, DHS approved CAMBA's security contracts
without evidence that they were competitively bid, as required. DHS also did not complete the required
expenditure reviews or ensure that year-end closeouts were completed timely—a process control that
would improve the quality of DHS’ reviews and facilitate recovery of overpayments.

Report 2023-N-9 1



Key Recommendations
= Review and recover, as appropriate, $4,501,692 in reported expenses that were not in compliance
with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

= Review the eligibility of claimed expenses in accordance with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual,
and providers’ contracts, ensuring that providers such as CAMBA:

= Retain the requisite documentation to support claimed expenses,
= Maintain the required inventories, and
= Complete year-end closeouts on time.

Report 2023-N-9 2



Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability

July 14, 2025

Molly Wasow Park

Commissioner

New York City Department of Social Services
4 World Trade Center, 42nd Floor

New York, NY 10007

Dear Commissioner Park:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, and

local government agencies manage their resources efficiently and effectively. By so doing, it provides
accountability for the tax dollars spent to support government operations. The Comptroller oversees

the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local government agencies, as well as their
compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good business practices. This fiscal oversight
is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations.
Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended to
safeguard assets.

Following is a report of our audit entitled New York City Department of Homeless Services —
Oversight of Contract Expenditures of Church Avenue Merchants Block Association, Inc. This audit
was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority under Article V, Section 1 of the State
Constitution and Article Il of the General Municipal Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing your
operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about this report,
please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2023-N-9 3



Contents

Glossary of Terms . 5
Background ) 6
Audit Findings and Recommendations . .. .. ... 7
Personal Service COStS ... .. ... 7
Other Than Personal Service Costs . ... 10
Indirect CoSts 14
DHS Oversight of Provider Compliance ... 14
Other Non-Compliance ISSUS ... ..., 15
Year-End Closeout 18
Other Matters 19
Recommendations .. 20
Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology. . .. ... ... ... .. ... . 21
Statutory Requirements . . 22
AUNOTIYY e 22
Reporting Requirements 22
EXhibit e 23
Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments ... . . .. ... 24
Contributors to Report . 34

Report 2023-N-9



Glossary of Terms

Term Description Identifier

DSS New York City Department of Social Services Auditee

DHS New York City Department of Homeless Services, an Department
administrative unit within DSS

CAMBA Church Avenue Merchants Block Association, Inc. Service Provider

Cost Manual City of New York Health and Human Services Cost Policy
Policies and Procedures Manual

Fiscal Manual DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual Policy

Magnolia Magnolia House Women’s Shelter Facility

OTPS Other than personal services Key Term

Report 2023-N-9




Background

The New York City Department of Homeless Services (DHS), an administrative unit
of the New York City Department of Social Services (DSS), is the agency responsible
for providing transitional housing and services for eligible homeless families and
individuals in New York City (City) and for providing fiscal oversight of the homeless
shelters. During fiscal year 2022-23, DHS spent approximately $3.5 billion to provide
transitional housing and services to 66,195 adults and children (20,162 single adults,
5,119 adult families, and 40,914 adult families with children). DHS contracts with
private not-for-profit companies to provide these services in compliance with their
contractual terms; State laws; and State, City, and DHS regulations. As of June 2023,
there were 102 private homeless shelter providers with 446 registered contracts
providing transitional housing and services for single adults and families.

In July 2011, DHS contracted with Church Avenue Merchants Block Association, Inc.
(CAMBA), a City-based not-for-profit organization, to provide temporary housing,
case management, housing referrals, placement services, and on-site medical and
mental health services for homeless women, including those with mental iliness and
co-morbid substance abuse disorders, at its 200-bed Magnolia House Women'’s
Shelter (Magnolia) for the period from July 2011 through June 2020. The original
contract for $67.4 million was renewed, amended, and increased for the period

from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 to $84.5 million, including $4.9 million to
cover COVID-19-related expenses. In July 2021, DHS entered into a new contract
for $49 million with CAMBA for the period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026
for Magnolia. During the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA operated 12
transitional homeless shelters (including Magnolia) that served an average of 2,323
clients nightly. CAMBA’s operations were funded primarily by governmental sources.
In 2023, CAMBA held 15 contracts with DHS valued at approximately $604.3 million.

DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual (Fiscal Manual) requires providers
to submit monthly invoices containing the actual expenses they paid during the
month of the invoice. The providers must support these expenses by submitting
documentation such as receipts, invoices, and proof of payment. To qualify

for reimbursement, CAMBA’s invoices/expenses must comply with the Fiscal
Manual, the City of New York Health and Human Services Cost Policies and
Procedures Manual (Cost Manual), and the Magnolia contracts, which provide
guidance to homeless service providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the
documentation necessary to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements
for expenses related to multiple contracts.

During the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA claimed $27.9 million in
reimbursable expenses for the Magnolia contracts, including $9.3 million in personal
services, $16.5 million in other than personal services (OTPS), and $2.1 million in
indirect expenses.

Report 2023-N-9



Audit Findings and Recommendations

DHS utilizes the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts to oversee
CAMBA services provided at Magnolia and ensure that expenses are allowable

and documented. Costs are considered for reimbursement provided they are
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the program, and sufficiently documented.
For the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, we identified $4,501,692 in reported
costs—or approximately 16.1% of all reported costs—that did not comply with these
requirements, indicating significantly deficient monitoring by DHS. These ineligible
expenses include $2,126,980 in personal service costs, $1,835,545 in OTPS costs,
and $539,167 in indirect costs (see Exhibit).

Strong internal controls are critical to the overall health of an organization.
These controls help to safeguard assets and ensure reliable financial reporting
and compliance with regulatory requirements. We attributed the recommended
recoveries, in part, to inadequate oversight by DHS.

Personal Service Costs

According to the Cost Manual, personal services include all compensation, such as
wages and salaries paid currently or accrued, for services the provider’s employees
rendered during the contract term. The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia
contracts require claimed expenditures to be supported, appropriate, necessary,
and directly related to services under the Magnolia contracts. Expenses must also
be reasonable for the services provided and comply with the provider’s established
written policy or, in the absence of a written policy, established standard operating
practices. The Magnolia contracts state that CAMBA shall maintain appropriate
supporting documentation such as vouchers, bills, cost allocation plans, support for
allocation methodologies, and DHS’ approval of the allocation methodologies for all
expenditures claimed and to retain documentation for any payment or expenditures
made. Expenses not incurred in the performance of the service program are not
allowable. In addition, the Fiscal Manual requires that CAMBA maintain supporting
documentation such as allocation methodologies, support for the allocation
methodologies, and time records.

During the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA reported approximately
$9.3 million in personal service costs. We identified $2,126,980 in personal service
costs that did not comply with the written guidance in the Fiscal Manual, Cost
Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

Inadequately Supported Compensation

For the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA claimed $9,346,489 in
compensation related to the Magnolia contracts for 148 employees. To determine
whether these expenses complied with the requirements for reimbursement, we
judgmentally selected four samples from CAMBA’s invoices, accounting for 98
employees, for which CAMBA claimed $1,761,665 ($1,365,632 in salaries and
$396,033 in fringe benefits) in compensation costs. We reviewed CAMBA's general
ledgers, payroll records, personnel files, and Magnolia sign-in/sign-out logs, and

Report 2023-N-9



interviewed CAMBA officials to determine whether the compensation claimed was
reimbursable. We found $1,069,422 in compensation expenses that were not
adequately supported.

CAMBA uses an electronic time sheet system, which employees access via their cell
phones or computers, to record the hours employees worked. In addition, they are
required to manually sign in and sign out of the facility. To determine the accuracy

of CAMBA's electronic payroll records, we compared the electronic time sheets

to the manual sign-in/sign-out logs for eight of the 98 sampled employees from
August 14, 2022 through March 25, 2023. We determined that 54% (317 of 584) of
the electronic time sheet entries did not match the manual log entries. This includes
53 instances where the sign-out times on the electronic time sheets were later than
the sign-out times on the manual logs and 48 instances where the sign-in times on
the electronic time sheets were earlier than the sign-in times on the manual logs.
Consequently, we could not rely on the electronic time sheets. To determine the
accuracy of the employees’ compensation, for 88 of the 98 employees, we compared
the hours for which the employees were paid to the hours from the manual logs that
CAMBA provided (the remaining 10 employees, while allocated to the Magnolia
contract, were not located at the shelter and therefore did not manually sign in/

sign out on a daily basis). We determined that $1,069,422 in compensation costs
($829,009 in salaries and $240,413 in related fringe benefits) were unsupported, as
follows:

= $948,864 for 74 employees for whom CAMBA did not provide the manual logs

= $71,454 for 37 employees for whom the manual logs did not support the hours
worked

= $49,104 for 23 employees for whom either the sign-in or sign-out times were
missing from the manual logs'

We recommend that DHS recover $1,069,422 in compensation costs that were not in
compliance with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

Excessive Allocation of Compensation

The Cost Manual states that claimed costs must be reasonable and necessary
for the performance of the contract and adequately documented. According to the
Magnolia contracts, CAMBA shall allocate costs attributable to multiple programs
or funding sources using a cost allocation methodology that fairly and accurately
reflects the allocable share of such costs. The contracts also require CAMBA to
submit a cost allocation plan detailing the allocation methodology and supporting
documentation to DHS for approval. The Fiscal Manual states that, for allocated
costs, the provider must specify the allocation methodology used and indicate
the method used on the Allocation Methodology Worksheet. In addition, the cost
allocation methodology should be reasonable, consistent, and auditable. The

1 The employees identified in the list are not unique; for some, the salary disallowance falls within
multiple categories.

Report 2023-N-9



Fiscal Manual also prescribes the use of actual time per employee time records or
time sheet sampling for allocating personal services costs. In addition, the Fiscal
Manual requires that CAMBA maintain supporting documentation such as allocation
methodologies, support for the allocation methodologies, and DHS’ approval of them.
We identified $625,405 in compensation for shared employees that was excessively
allocated to the Magnolia contracts.

During our audit period, we reviewed Magnolia’s payroll records and determined
that six employees, with aggregate compensation of $852,711, were allocated

to the Magnolia contracts. We asked CAMBA officials to provide us with their
allocation methodologies, related supporting documentation, and DHS’ approval of
the allocation methodologies. CAMBA officials advised us that the allocations were
based on the percentage of time the employees worked for the various shelters.
However, CAMBA officials did not provide us with support for these percentages and
advised that they did not complete time studies. Additionally, we saw no evidence
that DHS approved their allocation methodology.

To determine a fair and reasonable amount that should have been allocated to the
Magnolia contracts, we reviewed documentation such as payroll records, allocation
percentages, and employees’ personnel files. We also interviewed the employees,
observed systems in process, and visited an off-site storage location. In the absence
of support for CAMBA’s allocation percentages, we computed our disallowance
based on the number of shelters the shared employees worked for. We determined
that $625,405 ($484,810 in salaries and $140,595 in related fringe benefits) of the
compensation for these employees should not have been charged to the Magnolia
contracts. We recommend that DHS recover $625,405 that was overallocated to the
Magnolia contract.

Non-Program-Related Employees

The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts require expenditures
claimed be supported, appropriate, necessary, and directly related to services under
the Magnolia contracts. According to the Magnolia contracts, no funds shall be spent
for expenses not incurred in accordance with the contract terms. The Cost Manual
states that claimed costs must be reasonable and necessary for the performance

of the contract. Expenses not incurred in the performance of the service program
are not allowable. In addition, the Fiscal Manual requires that CAMBA maintain all
supporting documentation such as payroll ledgers, labor distribution reports, and
time records.

For the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA claimed $432,153 for four
employees who were not on Magnolia’s manual sign-in/sign-out logs. In order

to determine whether these four employees provided services to Magnolia, we
reviewed available documentation such as payroll records, allocation percentages,
organizational charts, and employees’ personnel files, and interviewed one of the
four employees. Two of the remaining three employees were no longer employed
by the organization, and CAMBA officials did not make the other employee available

Report 2023-N-9



for interview. We determined that these four employees did not work for Magnolia.
We recommend that DHS recover $432,153 ($335,002 in salaries and $97,151 in

related fringe benefits) in compensation costs that were not in compliance with the
requirements in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

Other Than Personal Service Costs

OTPS includes expenses other than salaries and fringe benefits, such as supplies,
equipment, utilities, and contractual services. The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and
Magnolia contracts require that claimed expenditures be supported, appropriate,
necessary, and directly related to services under the Magnolia contract. Supporting
documentation can include proof of payment, invoices, service contracts and
subcontracts, approved and supported allocation methodologies, inventory records,
inventory maintenance procedures, and insurance policies. For the 3 fiscal years
ended June 30, 2023, CAMBA reported approximately $16.5 million in OTPS
expenses for the Magnolia contracts. We identified $1,835,545 in OTPS costs that
were not in compliance with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and
Magnolia contracts. We attribute this to a lack of monitoring by DHS.

Contracted Services Costs

Contracted services costs are those costs incurred in procuring professional and
technical skills to complete specific tasks or projects that cannot be accomplished
by the provider’s regular staff. The Cost Manual states that claimed costs must:

be reasonable and necessary for the performance of the contract and adequately
documented, conform to any contractual limitations or exclusions, and be consistent
with generally accepted accounting principles. The Magnolia contract states that
the contractor must solicit and document written estimates for any payment or
agreement of goods, supplies, or services for amounts in excess of $25,000 to one
person or entity over the course of a 1-year period. The Fiscal Manual identifies
service contracts, subcontracts, time records, inventory logs, receiving reports, and
competitive bids as backup documentation to support OTPS expenses.

During the audit period, CAMBA claimed a total of $7,694,308 in contracted services
costs, including security ($4,372,285), meals ($1,511,791), temporary staffing
($988,447), and medical services ($821,785). We selected six judgmental expense
samples, totaling $2,778,872, for the 3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023. The
samples included $1,005,128 in security expenses, $517,596 in meals, $316,381 in
medical services, and $68,449 in temporary staffing. We reviewed invoices, service
subcontracts, time records, food usage logs, and receiving reports, and requested
inventory logs and competitive bids. We also observed CAMBA's security, medical,
and meal distribution processes. We identified $1,027,169 in costs that were not in
compliance with the reimbursement requirements, as follows:

= $483,615 in meal expenses. This includes $483,560 in expenses not supported
by meal rosters and receiving receipts and $55 in petty cash expenses for
meals that CAMBA could not support were for clients.

Report 2023-N-9 10



= $271,021 in medical services expenses. This includes $189,320 in overclaimed
expenses ($102,123 in expenses that exceeded the budgeted amount and
$87,197 in expenses for non-budgeted positions) and $81,701 in unsupported
expenses ($74,904 in expenses not supported by time records and $6,797 in
expenses not supported by invoices and inventory logs).

= $203,917 in contracted security expenses, including:

= $120,625 in unsupported expenses ($106,693 in invoices for which no time
records were provided and $13,932 in expenses for which the time records
did not indicate the sign-in or sign-out times)

= $83,292 in overclaimed expenses ($51,934 in expenses for employees who
were not on the time records, $28,332 in expenses where rates exceeded
the contracted amounts, and $3,026 in expenses for which the hours
claimed exceeded the hours on the time records)

= $68,616 in temporary staffing expenses that were not supported by time
records, licenses, user agreements, and manual sign-in/sign-out logs.

We recommend that DHS recover $1,027,169 in contracted services expenses that
did not meet the reimbursement requirements.

Unsupported Expenses

The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts require claimed
expenditures to be supported, appropriate, necessary, and directly related to services
under the Magnolia contract. The Magnolia contract states that the contractor shall
retain proper and sufficient bills, vouchers, duplicate records, and documentation

for any payments, expenditures, or refunds made to or received by the contractor

in connection with the agreement. In addition, the contract gives DHS the right to
require and approve a cost allocation methodology that fairly and accurately reflects
the actual allocable share of expenses attributable to the operation of two or more
programs or funding sources. Further, it states that inventory records must be
maintained for supplies and food that were purchased and consumed. The Fiscal
Manual states that the provider shall be responsible for maintaining inventory records
for office and program supplies. It also requires vehicle usage logs to support
claimed expenses. The Fiscal Manual prescribes methodologies for allocating
shared expenses among programs and requires the providers to specify and obtain
approval for the method used. The methodology must be reasonable, consistent, and
auditable. Further, the Fiscal Manual states that DHS reserves the right to withhold
or recoup any payments to the provider for allocated costs if DHS determines that
the cost allocation plan is unsatisfactory or that such allocated costs have been
incorrectly determined, are not allowable, or are not properly allocable pursuant to
the contract.

To determine whether CAMBA complied with the requirements for reimbursement,
we selected six judgmental samples, totaling $2,778,872, for the 3 fiscal years
ended June 30, 2023. We reviewed CAMBA's general ledgers, invoices, allocation
methodologies, and underlying records, and identified $567,240 in expenses that
were not adequately supported, as follows:

Report 2023-N-9

11



= $205,264 in facility repairs and maintenance expenses. CAMBA could
not support the allocation methodologies for $201,404 in expenses, could
not locate $2,345 in purchased items (e.g., office cabinets), or provide
documentation such as inventory or usage logs for $1,515 in expenses.

= $189,194 in client supply expenses, including $182,050 in allocated expenses,
$5,620 that lacked inventory or usage logs, and $1,524 that lacked a service
contract.

= $129,373 in liability, property, and other insurance expenses, including $74,748
in unsupported allocations and $54,625 lacking service contracts.

= $25,878 in motor vehicle expenses that lacked support for the allocation
methodology ($16,840), insurance contracts ($8,889), and supporting
documents such as vehicle usage logs ($149).

= $8,707 in office supplies lacking support for the allocation methodologies and
inventory or usage logs.

= $3,146 in bundled communication expenses lacking support for the allocation
methodologies.

= $3,083 in staff training expenses lacking support for the allocation
methodologies.

= $1,595 in client transportation expenses for which CAMBA did not support the
allocation methodologies and/or provide receipts.

= $1,000 in postage expenses for which the invoice, receipt, and support for the
allocation methodology was not provided.

We recommend that DHS recover $567,240 in expenses that were not in compliance
with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

Overallocated Expenses

The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts require claimed
expenditures to be supported, appropriate, necessary, and directly related to services
under the Magnolia contract. The Magnolia contract states that the contractor shall
retain proper and sufficient bills, vouchers, duplicate records, and documentation

for any payments, expenditures, or refunds made to or received by the contractor

in connection with the agreement. In addition, the contract gives DHS the right

to require and approve a cost allocation methodology that fairly and accurately
reflects the actual allocable share of expenses attributable to the operation of

two or more programs or funding sources. Further, it states that inventory records
must be maintained for supplies and purchases of food. The Fiscal Manual states
that the provider shall be responsible for maintaining an inventory of office and
program supplies. The Fiscal Manual prescribes methodologies for allocating shared
expenses among programs and requires providers to specify and obtain approval for
the method used. The methodology must be reasonable, consistent, and auditable.
Further, the Fiscal Manual states that DHS reserves the right to withhold or recoup
any payments to the provider for allocated costs if DHS determines that the cost

Report 2023-N-9

12



allocation plan is unsatisfactory or that such allocated costs have been incorrectly
determined, are not allowable, or are not properly allocable pursuant to the contract.

To determine whether CAMBA complied with the requirements for reimbursement,
we selected six judgmental samples, totaling $2,778,872, for the 3 fiscal years
ended June 30, 2023. We reviewed CAMBA's general ledgers, invoices, allocation
methodologies, and records, and requested support for CAMBA'’s allocation
methodologies. We identified $156,953 in overallocated expenses, as follows:

= $94,166 in supplies expenses, including $49,917 in client supplies and $44,249
in cleaning supplies that were not sent to Magnolia. CAMBA also did not
maintain inventory records for supplies, without which there is no assurance
that supplies were used exclusively for Magnolia’s operations.

= $62,787 in rent, utility, and repair/maintenance expenses for an off-site storage
facility used to store supplies, records, and obsolete items (e.g., discarded
refrigerators, unusable grill, furniture) for multiple shelters. DHS did not provide
any documentation to support that it had approved CAMBA's lease of this
facility.

We recommend that DHS recover $156,953 in expenses that were not in compliance
with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts.

Non-Reimbursable Expenses

The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contracts require claimed
expenditures to be supported, appropriate, necessary, and directly related to
services under the Magnolia contract. According to the Cost Manual, claimed costs
must be adequately documented, conform to contractual limitations or exclusions,
be reasonable and necessary for the performance of the contract, and be consistent
with generally accepted accounting principles. The Magnolia contracts state that

no funds shall be spent for expenses not incurred in accordance with the contract
terms. The Fiscal Manual states that certain expenses such as fines and penalties
and expenses that cannot be supported are not reimbursable. It also states that the
provider is responsible for maintaining an inventory of office and program supplies. In
addition, CAMBA's subcontracts for security and medical services prescribe specific
rates, positions, and amounts that the contracted services providers can claim for
services provided.

To determine whether CAMBA complied with the Fiscal and Cost Manuals, as well as
with Magnolia’s contracts and CAMBA's subcontracts, we reviewed general ledgers,
invoices, contracts, subcontracts, allocation methodologies, and underlying records
for the previously noted six judgmental samples totaling $2,778,872, and identified
$84,183 in expenses that were not in compliance with the requirements in the Fiscal
and Cost Manuals and the Magnolia contracts, as follows:

= $51,751 in supplies expenses, including $48,539 in client and cleaning supplies
expenses charged to Magnolia and delivered to other CAMBA shelters for fiscal
year 2023 and $3,212 in food and party supplies for staff.

Report 2023-N-9

13



= $31,248 in vehicle expenses ($17,587 in lease payments and $13,661 in
maintenance and repairs for two vehicles not used by Magnolia, one of which
was used by a CAMBA executive who did not work for Magnolia).

= $1,184 in non-allowable fines and penalties, including $194 applicable to a
different shelter.

We recommend that DHS recover $84,183 in expenses that were not in compliance
with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia contract.

In addition, CAMBA did not maintain inventory records for supplies and did not
provide documentation to support the inventory issued to Magnolia for fiscal years
2021 and 2022. Consequently, we recommend that DHS review and reconcile
purchases for fiscal years 2021 and 2022.

Indirect Costs

Indirect costs are based on fixed rates applied to direct costs claimed. The Fiscal
Manual permits service providers to claim the maximum allowable indirect overhead
cost rate of 10%. CAMBA received a fixed percentage of the total direct expenses,
except rent, as an indirect cost. Consequently, any direct expenses recommended
for recovery result in an indirect expense disallowance.

We determined that $539,167 in indirect costs should be recovered due to the
non-allowable charges identified in our report and the Magnolia indirect rates for the
3 fiscal years ended June 30, 2023. We note that for fiscal year 2020-21, DHS paid

an indirect cost rate of 12%, which exceeded the allowable indirect expenses in fiscal

year 2021 by $142,914 (see Table 1).
Table 1 — Indirect Costs for the Three Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2023

Fiscal Year | Unsupported, Incorrectly Allocated, Indirect Disallowed
and Non-Allowable Amount Rate Indirect Cost
2020-21 $1,224,558 12% $265,370*
2021-22 1,008,616 10% 100,862
2022-23 1,729,351 10% 172,935
Totals $3,962,525 $539,167

*This amount accounts for the allowable 10% indirect rate disallowance of $122,456 for 2021
($1,224,558 x 10%) plus the over-refunded amount of $142,914.

DHS Oversight of Provider Compliance

DHS is responsible for monitoring the fiscal activities of all DHS-funded providers to
ensure that government resources are used only for expenses that are allowable,
supported, and program appropriate. CAMBA’s contract requires the entity to
maintain appropriate supporting documentation such as bills, vouchers, receipts for
expenses incurred, and cost allocation plans, and to submit invoices and supporting
documentation to DHS in accordance with the requirements in the Fiscal Manual.
The Fiscal Manual also requires inventory maintenance procedures, inventory

Report 2023-N-9

14



records, receiving reports, subcontracts, time records, and insurance policies. It also
outlines important oversight tasks for DHS to ensure providers complied with their
contracts. These tasks include provider expenditure reviews and timely closeout of
year-end expenses.

We determined that DHS did not adequately monitor CAMBA's fiscal activities,
and its internal controls were insufficient to detect and prevent the payment of the
unallowable and unsupported expenses claimed by CAMBA.

DHS Expenditure Reviews

To ensure expenses are appropriate, the Fiscal Manual requires DHS to review a
provider’s line-item expenses. Prior to paying monthly invoices, the 2020 Fiscal
Manual requires DHS to review three random OTPS line-item expenses claimed

on a provider’s monthly invoices. During fiscal year 2021, the number of line-item
expenses to be reviewed was reduced to two and the timing of the review was
changed to post review (reviewing transactions after the invoiced amounts were
paid). The Fiscal Manual also requires DHS to review each reported OTPS line-item
expense by the end of each fiscal year. The Fiscal Manual states that supporting
documentation will be requested for selected line items, at the discretion of DHS
program staff. Examples of supporting documentation include receipts, provider
contracts and subcontracts, inventory maintenance procedures, and allocation
methodologies, including the supporting documents for the methodologies and DHS’
approval of them. DHS must also ensure that all salaries claimed are within the
budget.

Based on our examination of 36 monthly invoices, we determined that DHS
reviewed just 13 of the 36 monthly invoices (36%) submitted by CAMBA. For the
remaining 23 invoices, no evidence of review was provided. According to DHS
officials, the staff who did the reviews had retired and the records for July 2020
through May 2022 were unavailable. For the 13 invoices, we determined that DHS
did not review seven of 18 OTPS line-item expenses (39%) for fiscal year 2023.
DHS officials reviewed only selected OTPS line-item expenses, but detected no
issues with the expenses they reviewed. However, when we conducted our review
of high-risk OTPS line-item expenses, we found $84,183 in non-reimbursable costs,
including $48,539 in supplies purchased for other shelters, $31,248 in non-program-
related vehicle expenses, and $4,396 in food expenses ($3,212) and fines ($1,184).

Other Non-Compliance Issues

We also noted that DHS’ expenditure reviews failed to identify/correct the following
Fiscal Manual and contract non-compliance issues.

CAMBA'’s Cost Allocation Plan

CAMBA's contracts with DHS require it to submit, for DHS’ review and approval,
a cost allocation plan that accurately and equitably shares expenses that are
attributable to multiple programs or funding sources. They also require CAMBA to

Report 2023-N-9

15



provide supporting documentation to enable DHS to review and approve the cost
allocation plan. The Fiscal Manual prescribes methodologies for allocating shared
expenses among programs and requires providers to specify and obtain approval for
the method used. The methodology must be reasonable, consistent, and auditable.
We found that DHS did not obtain, review, or approve CAMBA’s cost allocation plan.
While CAMBA used various methodologies to allocate costs, it could not support

the basis for the allocation methodologies it used. In the absence of this support,

we conducted interviews, reviewed documentation, and conducted observations to
determine the acceptable allocations for the Magnolia contracts.

Supplies Inventory/Maintenance Procedures

The Fiscal Manual requires providers to submit inventory maintenance procedures
designed to ensure that accurate records are maintained for all supplies purchased
for DHS’ review and approval. These procedures require the provider to maintain
inventory records and receiving reports for supplies, which should be delivered
directly to Magnolia unless otherwise authorized by DHS in writing. The procedures
also require clear separation of duties related to purchasing, receiving, reconciling,
and approving issuance of inventory. In addition, the Fiscal Manual requires receiving
reports to be compared to invoices, thereby ensuring that only delivered items are
paid for. Furthermore, the provider is required to annually submit an inventory of
purchased supplies to DHS.

Our audit found that, since August 2019, CAMBA rented a storage facility where they
stored supplies, records, and obsolete equipment for multiple DHS-funded shelters
(discussed in more detail later). For the 3 fiscal years ended June 2023, CAMBA
incurred $424,536 ($393,496 in rent and property tax and $31,040 in utilities) in
expenses for this facility and allocated $92,839 to Magnolia for July 2020-February
2023. DHS did not provide us with written approval authorizing CAMBA to deliver
items for Magnolia to this facility. Instead, DHS officials stated that they approved
Magnolia’s budgets, which include expenses for the storage facility. However, this
contradicts the provisions in the Fiscal Manual that require DHS’ written approval.
Further, DHS did not review the expenses for this storage facility, although CAMBA
claimed it as a separate OTPS line-item expense in each invoice for the period
July 2020—-February 2023.

DHS did not receive, review, or approve any inventory maintenance procedures
for CAMBA or receive an annual inventory of supplies purchased by CAMBA, as
required. Additionally, we found fundamental deficiencies related to inventory of
supplies:

= Purchasing, receiving, issuing, and custody of supplies were done solely by two
CAMBA executives.

= CAMBA could not provide a record of the supplies that were in the storage
facility or say which supplies belong to Magnolia. Additionally, CAMBA did not
maintain inventory for supplies purchased for the 3 fiscal years and had no
record of the supplies issued to Magnolia for fiscal years 2021 and 2022.

Report 2023-N-9 16



= CAMBA purchased $1,547,693 (94%) of their client and cleaning supplies from
one supplier during the audit period and allocated $414,351 of these purchases
to Magnolia, including $48,539 in supplies that were delivered directly to other
shelters.

We reviewed records of the supplies purchased, allocated, and issued to Magnolia
for the 3 fiscal years ended June 2023 from the sole supplier mentioned earlier, and
found that CAMBA could not account for $242,346 of the $336,512 (72%) in supplies
allocated to Magnolia and delivered to the off-site storage facility. Moreover, DHS
reviewed office supplies four times and facilities maintenance expenses twice during
fiscal year 2023 and did not find any of the issues we identified, such as the lack of
written approval and the absence of the required inventory records.

Monitoring of CAMBA Subcontracts

According to the Fiscal Manual, fringe benefits claims exceeding 26% must be
justified. The Fiscal Manual does not include an indirect rate for contracted medical
providers.

CAMBA contracted with a medical services provider in July 2016 to operate a clinic
to service Magnolia clients in-house. The annual contract amount for each of the

3 fiscal years ended June 2023 was $513,417. The contract budget details the
approved positions and amounts. CAMBA’s subcontract permits the medical services
provider to bill Medicaid for services provided to Medicaid-eligible clients and report
the Medicaid revenue received to CAMBA. CAMBA'’s contract with the medical
services provider states that “Expenses under the Agreement” should be offset with
Medicaid revenue. Consequently, the medical services provider offset $246,330

in Medicaid revenue. Both CAMBA and the medical services provider interpreted
the “expenses incurred under this Agreement” to mean any expenses incurred

in operating the clinic; consequently, the expenses incurred to operate the clinic
included $149,651 in allocated administrative costs and $108,000 in bonuses. In
addition, the medical services provider billed CAMBA a fringe benefit rate of 35% of
salaries (which exceeds CAMBA’s 29% fringe benefit rate and DHS’ 26% threshold
without justification) and an indirect rate of 8.5% of direct expenses. Despite
reviewing expenses submitted by CAMBA four times during fiscal year 2023, DHS
was unaware of the Medicaid revenue offset, the 35% fringe benefit, and the 8.5%
indirect rates.

In addition, during the 3 fiscal years ended June 2023, DHS paid $89,175 for
non-budgeted positions and $100,144 that exceeded the approved budgets, invoiced
by the medical services provider. Similarly, DHS officials did not provide support to
show they reviewed the medical services provider’s fringe benefits, nor were they
aware of the $246,330 in Medicaid revenue the medical services provider received.
While this did not result in a disallowance, we question the reasonableness of the
Medicaid revenue offset.

CAMBA also contracted with a private security firm in July 2017 to provide security
services at Magnolia. CAMBA officials stated that they used the security firm initially

Report 2023-N-9

17



to supplement their internal security and that the service grew over the years. The
Fiscal Manual requires the private security firm to be prequalified and competitively
bid if the subcontract exceeds $20,000. It also states that the contractor should not
engage a subcontractor without DHS’ approval. For the 3 fiscal years ended June
2023, CAMBA did not bid for this service and DHS paid $4,372,285 in contracted
security expenses during the period. In addition, DHS approved the subcontract for
fiscal years 2022 and 2023. We question the basis for this approval because proof
that three bids were obtained is a requisite condition for DHS’ approval.

We also found some significant deficiencies related to monitoring and approval

of the hours security personnel worked. The security invoices were supported by
manual time sheets, which were prepared by the security supervisors who entered
the names of the security staff and the hours they worked. The security staff signed
the time sheets, which were not approved by the security supervisors. Moreover,
CAMBA did not maintain a record of the security personnel who worked (as they did
for CAMBA employees), and did not attest to the hours on the time sheets worked
by security personnel or otherwise indicate that the hours and rates were checked.
The absence of approvals and independent verification resulted in excess claims.
We found that the security firm invoiced $50,920 for hours that were not worked and
$28,332 for rates that exceeded the requirements in the contract. This disallowance
is already included on page 11 of our report (under Contracted Services Costs).

Year-End Closeout

The Fiscal Manual requires providers, such as CAMBA, to submit a final invoice to
reflect their spending for the fiscal year. If needed, the provider must submit a final
budget modification. Once approved, providers should submit their final invoice
against that approved budget. The final budget modification and the closeout invoice
must be submitted no later than September 1 or the next business day if September
1 falls on a weekend. Delays in submitting the closeout invoice may result in delays
in payments for the following fiscal year. We found that the 2022-23 fiscal year-end
closeout was still outstanding as of April 11, 2025 and that the 2021-22 and 2020-21
fiscal year-end closeouts were also not timely (see Table 2).

Table 2 — Timing of Fiscal Year-End Closeouts

Fiscal Year Final Invoice Final Invoice DHS Criteria Days Late
Submission Date | Approval Date Date

2020-21 3/2/2023 3/15/2023 9/1/2021 560

2021-22 12/16/2023 12/18/2023 9/1/2022 473

2022-23 7/14/2023 7/14/2025 9/1/2023 611

According to DHS officials, year-end closeouts are dependent on factors beyond
their control. However, it is imperative that DHS follows its year-end closeout policy
because a timely closeout would improve the quality of the DHS reviews and
facilitate recovery of overpayments.

Report 2023-N-9



Other Matters

Medical Service Contract

CAMBA’s medical services provider subcontract requires the medical services
provider to operate a clinic 8 hours each day Monday through Friday. The budget
requires the clinic to be staffed with four positions including Nurse Practitioners.
During each of the 3 fiscal years ended June 2023, the contract had an annual
amount not to exceed $513,417. We reviewed the medical services provider’s
monthly visit reports for 8 of the 36 months of the audit period and determined,
based on the services provider’s standard allowable times for the type of service
provided, that the Nurse Practitioners spent 641 hours servicing

Magnolia clients. However, the medical services provider, per g
the time-based subcontract, was paid for 1,730 hours for the four [&
Nurse Practitioners—a difference of 1,089 hours (63%), for which
the medical services provider was paid but Magnolia clients were }s
not receiving services. However, we could not recommend that
DHS recover $106,315 in expenses ($72,582 in salaries, $25,404

in fringe benefits, and $8,329 in indirect expenses) for the 8
months because the provider’s subcontract is based on hours
worked and not the number of hours spent servicing clients.

Off-Site Storage Facility

As stated earlier, the Fiscal Manual requires DHS’ written
approval to deliver supplies to a location other than Magnolia.

For the 3 fiscal years ended June 2023, CAMBA incurred
$424,536 in expenses for a 10,000-square-foot storage L e
facility and allocated $92,839 in expenses to Magnolia for Figure 1 — CAML y
July 2020-February 2023. Together with CAMBA officials, we ~ containing supplies, records, and obsolete
conducted a walkthrough of the rented storage facility to confirm rems for muttiple munded shefters
what was being stored and measured the
square footage. We found that the facility
was used to store supplies and records as
well as unusable items, such as a grill and
refrigerators (see Figures 1 and 2). We
determined that approximately 67% of the
storage facility was used to store records
and supplies and the other 33% (3,331
square feet) was used to store the obsolete
items. Paying $140,097 in rent and utilities
for over 3,331 square feet of space to store
obsolete items is a misallocation of resources. §
Inadequate monitoring of contractual

requirements can allow these issues to go Figure 2 —- CAMBA'S rented storage facility containing supplies,
undetected. records, and obsolete items for multiple DHS-funded shelters

Report 2023-N-9 19



Recommendations

1.

Review and recover, as appropriate, $4,501,692 in reported expenses that
were not in compliance with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Magnolia
contracts.

Review the eligibility of claimed expenses in accordance with the Fiscal
Manual, Cost Manual, and providers’ contracts, ensuring that providers such
as CAMBA:

= Retain the requisite documentation to support claimed expenses,
= Maintain the required inventories, and
= Complete year-end closeouts on time.

Comply with the provisions of the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and existing
internal policies including:

= Monthly expenditure review of providers’ line-item expenses,
= The 10% indirect rate cap, and

= Approval of providers’ allocation methodologies and inventory
procedures.

Provide training to providers and DHS staff members to ensure that they are
aware of the reimbursement requirements.

Report 2023-N-9

20



Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology

The objective of our audit was to determine whether DHS is effectively monitoring
its contract with CAMBA to ensure reported costs are allowable, supported, and
program-related. The audit covered the period from July 2020 through June 2023.

To accomplish our objective and assess related internal controls, we reviewed
Magnolia contracts, the Cost Manual, the Fiscal Manual, and procurement and
invoice review procedures. We interviewed key personnel from DHS and CAMBA to
obtain an understanding of their rules, policies, and procedures and their oversight
of the Magnolia contract. We also visited Magnolia and CAMBA to review documents
and observe the procedures in operation, and subcontractors to review the expenses
they claimed.

We used a non-statistical sampling approach to provide conclusions on our

audit objective as well as to test internal controls and compliance. We selected a
judgmental sample of reported costs to determine whether they were supported,
program-related, and reimbursable. Specifically, we reviewed costs that were
considered high risk and reimbursable in limited circumstances based on prior audit
report findings, such as salaries and fringe benefit expenses, cost allocations, and
OTPS expenses. Our samples were based on the relative materiality of the various
categories of costs reported and their associated levels of risk. However, because
we used a non-statistical sampling approach for our tests, we cannot project the
results to the respective populations. Our findings based on these samples are
discussed in detail in the body of our report.

We obtained data from DHS’ HHS Accelerator system and general ledgers
maintained by CAMBA, and assessed the reliability of that data by interviewing
officials knowledgeable about the systems and tracing to and from source data. We
determined that the data from these systems were sufficiently reliable for purposes of
this report.

We also obtained data from Magnolia’s payroll system and assessed the reliability of
that data by tracing to and from source data. As described in the body of this report,
we found Magnolia’s electronic payroll records to be unreliable as they contained
inaccurate data. Because this data could not be relied on, we instead used CAMBA’s
manual logs with sign-in/sign-out times to support our findings.

Certain other data in our report was used to provide background information. Data
that we used for this purpose was obtained from the best available sources, which
were identified in the report. Generally accepted government auditing standards
do not require us to complete a data reliability assessment for data used for this
purpose.

Report 2023-N-9

21



Statutory Requirements

Authority

The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in
Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and Article 11l of General Municipal Law.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. We believe that the
evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objective.

As is our practice, we notify agency officials at the outset of each audit that we

will be requesting a representation letter in which agency management provides
assurances, to the best of their knowledge, concerning the relevance, accuracy,

and competence of the evidence provided to the auditors during the course of the
audit. The letter of representation is intended to confirm oral representations made
to the auditors and to reduce the likelihood of misunderstandings. Agency officials
normally use the representation letter to assert that, to the best of their knowledge,
all relevant financial and programmatic records and related data have been provided
to the auditors. They affirm either that the agency has complied with all laws, rules,
and regulations applicable to its operations that would have a significant effect on
the operating practices being audited, or that any exceptions have been disclosed

to the auditors. However, officials at the New York City Mayor’s Office of Operations
have informed us that, as a matter of policy, mayoral agency officials do not provide
representation letters in connection with our audits. As a result, we lack assurance
from agency officials that all relevant information was provided to us during the audit.

Reporting Requirements

We provided a draft copy of this report to DSS officials for their review and formal
comment. Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are
attached in their entirety at the end of it. In their response, DSS officials partially
agreed with most of the report’s recommendations and indicated actions they have
taken or will take to implement them. Our response to certain DSS comments are
embedded within DSS’ response as State Comptroller’'s Comments.

Within 180 days after final release of this report, we request that the Commissioner
of the New York City Department of Social Services report to the State Comptroller,
advising what steps were taken to implement the recommendations contained
herein, and where recommendations were not implemented, the reasons why.

Report 2023-N-9 22



Exhibit

Recommended Cost Recoveries — Three Fiscal Years July 1, 2020 Through June 30, 2023

Recommended Cost Recoveries 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Totals
Personal Services $841,224 $670,440 $615,316 | $2,126,980
Other Than Personal Services 383,334 338,176 1,114,035 1,835,545
Indirect Expenses 265,370 100,862 172,935 539,167
Total Recommended Cost Recoveries | $1,489,928 | $1,109,478 | $1,902,286 | $4,501,692

Report 2023-N-9

23



Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments

W-2-548

m o

Department of
Social Services
Human Resources
Administration

Department of
Homeless Services

DSS Accountability Office

Molly Wasow Park
Commissiconer

Jill Berry
DSS First Deputy
Commissioner

Bedros Leon Boodanian
Chief Accountability Officer

151 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013

212 274 5600 tel June 12, 2025

boodanianb@dss.nyc.gov

Kenrick Sifontes

NYS Office of the State Comptroller
59 Maiden Lane, 21st Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re: Agency Response to the Draft Audit Report of the NYC Department of
Homeless Services — Oversight of Contract Expenditures of Church Avenue
Merchants Block Associates, Inc. (2023-N-9)

Dear Mr. Sifontes,

We have received the draft report for the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) Audit
of the Department of Homeless Services (DHS) Oversight of Contract Expenditures of
Church Avenue Merchants Block Associates (CAMBA), Inc. (2023-N-9).

Please find enclosed our Agency response in the form of a corrective action plan which
identifies the actions already taken as well as those that will be taken in accordance
with the plan to address the recommendations noted in the report. Please see below a
summary of key points regarding our oversight of this CAMBA contract.

DHS will audit CAMBA’s Magnolia shelter contract

DHS regularly works with third-party auditing firms to evaluate provider compliance
with contractual obligations, including documentation requirements. The Agency plans
to include CAMBA’s Magnolia shelter in its next round of CPA-managed contract-
based audits. These audits play a critical role in our continued efforts to ensure
appropriate use of contract funds.

Report 2023-N-9



DSS complies with the Citywide Invoice Review Policy

It is important to note that the Agency continues to ensure compliance with existing
internal policies and completing expenditure reviews by following the current Mayor’s
Office of Contract Services (MOCS) Standard Invoice Review Policy (SIRP), dated
January 1, 2021. This policy establishes a standard approach for reviewing and
approving invoices submitted for payment by vendors and limits the number of line
items to be sampled after payment. The policy also states that “A standard review will
not include more than 1-2 selections per invoice service period.”

DHS has placed CAMBA on Enhanced Invoice Review

Please note that effective November 2024, DHS has placed CAMBA on an enhanced
invoice review process, beginning with January 2025 invoices, as outlined in the
MOCS SIRP. This process requires CAMBA to submit paid invoices for a more
rigorous review than the two-line items per the invoice service period. Providers remain
on enhanced review for at least three months, with a possibility for additional
extensions. During this time providers are expected to submit invoices with appropriate
supporting documentation and significant reductions in errors to the Agency. To date,
CAMBA continues to remain on the enhanced review process and its invoices continue
to be closely monitored by the Agency staff.

DHS has placed CAMBA on an Agency Corrective Action Plan

Additionally, beginning May 1, 2025, DHS placed CAMBA on an organizational
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for a duration of five years. Within ninety days after the
third anniversary of this CAP, CAMBA may submit a request to DHS to end the CAP.
However, DHS reserves the right to amend, extend, and expand this CAP beyond its
original term.

As part of this CAP, DHS directed CAMBA to hire an independent consultant for a
period of two years, who will monitor and audit CAMBA operations, including, but
not limited to:

e CAMBA’s adherence to the HHS Cost Manual, DHS Fiscal Manual, and
applicable Federal, City and State laws with regards to all financial matters.

e Specific steps CAMBA has taken or needs to take as a result of any audit
findings.

e Conducting audits and investigations as may be reasonable or appropriate to
ensure CAMBA'’s compliance with all local, state and federal criminal and civil
laws, rules and regulations in connection with its activities.

e CAMBA'’s compliance with all material terms and conditions in any agreement
that it has entered into with the City Agency.

2

Report 2023-N-9

25



DHS remains committed to its mission of serving New York City’s most vulnerable
population in the most efficient and effective manner, while adhering to all applicable
rules, regulations, and laws. We would like to express our appreciation for the efforts
that your office has invested in this audit to assist us in achieving our goals.

We are confident that our response to this audit demonstrates the Agency’s commitment
to continually improving our operations. Should you have any questions regarding the
enclosed, please contact Victoria Arzu, Executive Director of the DSS External Audit
Facilitation Team (EAFT) at 929-221-7067.

We thank OSC for your partnership as we continue our critical mission.

Yours sincerely,

Christine Maloney

Christine Maloney
Deputy Commissioner, Office of Audit & Quality Assurance Services

Enclosures

Report 2023-N-9

26



[
sy SH( woxj s1aprao1d SH( [[e 0} uonuAeY
Joypne Aued-pary) Jo asn Juawnoo pue Suidoaxow | uo owow e st ajdurexa
ySnoxy Supnjour 9smoo UY UOLUJOT JUSWNIOP UO SUIPN[IU ‘SIPUTIAI PuB 'sasuadxa pate]o ioddns
JO Japjew € se suonediqo Suturex jo sadAy snotrea sapiaoid KrenSar Koualy oy e 0} UOIBJUaWINO0p AYISIbaI AL UrEy o
[enJoeIU09  S19pIA0Id
pue [enuey 1507 tAeogroadg | VANV Se yons
‘[BnUR [OSLY A A | [0 SHA “Ajsnonunu0o ur safeSua pue A[snotias soyes SH( et ssaooud | SHPIACI ety Funsud soenuod siapiaoid pue
douepioaor Wi sasuadxd | QD SSA SuioSuo we st suonesiqo [emoenu0d pue sjenuew ‘saxnpaooxd | [FMUBATISOD [ENUBA[EISLY A3 G 30UEPI0OdE
powrep jo AnpiqiSips | soueuryggq | ‘serorjod Surwianof oy yym aouerjduwios sapraoid jo Sutiojuopy ur sasuadxa pature[d Jo ANNIQI o) MAIAY
ot i douerdwod | 303png SHA
guoduQ Jopiaoxd siopuow SHA | SNPY SHA uopeue|dxd ym I3y Afenied 7 UONBPUIWITOINY
| UONEPUAIIOOTY o ‘ajelidoidde se ‘podal [eul) 8y} Ul 8IUBMO|[ESIP PAPUSWILIODS]
‘ ay} pajsnpe pue YN0 Aq pepiaoid uoijejuswnoop
:patIEYE 3G a
[eUOIJIPPE B} PaMaIAS) B\ — Juawwo?) s J9]josdwo) ajels
"pajenueIsqns 08097 - sasuadxy aoueuajure]y ao1yaA paroddnsup e
10U QI8 YOI SSUAAXD 905967$ - sasuadXy ALndag pojoenuo) e
Aue Jo juswdnooar :SOOUBAO[[BSIP SUIMO[[0F AU "SJ0RIU0D BIOUSR
onsind [im SHQ "Ma1Ad1 | (OdVD) 20WJO | 9InJoI 0) UONEIUAWNIOP [euonIppe popraoxd VYD) Jey 910N e ‘[eNUET 150)) ‘[enue]y [edsT] o) Im
II! ! ! Yy ! P [BUOTIpPE Pap! Dy pue D1 JeOSLy 34) 4
$.0S0 10} papeordn | Suruueld uonoy douer]dwod ur jou d1om Jey) sasuadxa papodar ur
Ip ! ! 1 ! ! p !
QIom Jery) SjuWNIOp | 9A1ANI0) §Sq | -overdordde se 10A09a1 pue maradl e aje]duwod [im Aouay ay], L°6S5p$ ‘areridordde se 7aa00a1 pue MaIASY
! p | oAl ! pue Mal Jawoa It UL | T9L'6SS HS e pue mdl
Sunoddns [euonippe | - souru] SSQ
SU0TTENT papuiqns YENYD | - SHPY SHA uoneue|dyd yiiu 218y A[jened T UONEPUIIOIIY
aeq uonIy 101)|
pareL ALY Kouady aqsuodsy asuodsay Aduady SUOIEPUIWT0IAY SI0)IpNY
SUTL/9 =1eq 6-N-€70T -1dquny jipny

NVTd NOILOV HALLOTIHOD
SHDIAYES LIANV 40 D140
SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLAVAAd DAN

*JU ‘UONBIN0SSY YOG SIUBYIIDJA INUIAY 24Ny Jo saInpuadxy Joe1uo)) Jo SISI9A(Q) — SINAIIG SSAPWO Jo Judunpieddq A1) YI0X MIN :dwey ypny

27

Report 2023-N-9



vonejuawmoop Junsoddns
aedordde jo uoissiuqns
PUE UONURJAI YHIm
douerdwod s, VIV
anoxdwy 0} papuajut st pue
9010AUI ATYUOUI YB3 JO
(SdLO) S301AI0G [QUOSIOG

ey [ 190 JO ¢ pue
“(Sq) SIAIOG [OUTOSIA]

JO %07 JO MATAQI SOA[OAUT
ssa001d sty ], “oouer]duwod
S, VENVD uo Swipuadap

‘SUUOW 301U} [BUOLIPPE Uk

10§ $50001d ST} PUSYXa U

Koualy oy, "Sa010AUI G707
Krenuef oy yyim Surpe)s
‘SUOW 931y 10§ $53001d
MITARI Q010AUT POUBYUQ

e uo paoe[d sem VEINYD

*samnpasoid paouazegax Ajsnoradrd auy ur

PA]IEoP SB SPI0DAI AI0JUSAUI JUSLINIOP PUE UTRJUIRU 0)
MOY U0 suononxsur aziseydwa o) Sururer) JuawoSeuew
K1ojuaaur ue Surdojaasp Ayuorma st £uofy ay],

Juowdinba

pue ‘pooy ‘sarddns wesSoxd ‘sarddns a1z o swred
oddns 0} Sp10931 AI0JUBAUI SB YONS UOJRJUIWNIOP
Sunoddns apnjour suorssTuIqnS 3010AUI Jey)

saxmbar yorym — 170z 2ours Sururex Surpraoid ueaq sey
KouaBy oy yorym uo - 10~ [ Z07-6d-SHQ mpaooid
MOIATY 910AU] SH(T Y} Ut ploydn sI prepuels paurjap
- QIS ST . 9[qeordde axaym ‘uonejuawnoop aseyoind
judwdinb[a] * apnjour IS UOISSIWQNS JI0AUT
Aqypuow 2301dwoo e,, 16t sojeIS YoM ‘1707 ATenuef

1 (SDOIN) SA01AIRG J9B1UOY) JO AL S, JOABIN

Ay Aq pINPOIUI (YIS) AINPAI0IT MAIAJY II0AU]
PIepue)S ay) Mo[[oj os[e s1apaoid s pue Kouafy oy,
. Spunf SE yim pasvyo.nd spoos uiputou pup Yoy

SwoduQ | 707 JPqIAON SANYH djanoaffo ysmu sapiaoa[d] | Jey sdd10§uId1 AMMPad0Id
SIY L, ("0UQIQJ0N 10} PAYORNY) Juauiadupyy diojuanuy
“Sypne 43104 SHA 900-2007-gd-SHA papi 2mpaooid
Paseq-10enu0d pageuewt JuowaSeuey AI0JULAUT Ay pansst SH( 7g0z uUnf U] e
-¥dD JO puno1 Jxau ayy "SALI0JURAUI PaNnbaI Uy UIEIUIR]y
I Papn[auI aq [[IA J9BU0D “payoRyE A
SUTIETT eIOUBE] S, YINYD 0} 19J01 3889]d “$7(T ABJA Ul Pansst 19}1e) Jojensiuiwpy
e uoIy nmn
- LI KBy Sqsuodsy asuodsay Luagdy SUONEPUIWT0IY SI0)IpNY
SUTL9 ed 6-N-€707 _quny yipny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440

SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

28

Report 2023-N-9



“SIaJe [RIOUBUL) [[B
0} SpIESAI I SMe] AJeIS
pue A1) ‘[erapy ojqeordde
pue ‘[enuepy [eISI]

SHA ‘Tenueiy 1500 SHH
3} 0} 30UALAYPE AINSUI

0} YEINY) Jo suonerado
31) JIpne pue JOJUOUI [[IM
oy ‘s183 oM Jo potiad e
10J Jue}[NSU0? Juapuadapur
ue 211 0} YY) awalp
SHQ ‘av) st Jo ped

NV “SIRAA QAl} JO uoneInp
o) Joj (VD) Ueld UONIY
3ATJOALI0)) [BUONRZIUESIO
ue 10 ENY)

padeyd SHA ‘S70¢

(‘sajduwrexa payoene oy

0} 1351 asea]d) s1apiaoxd o) sxapuruer Surpuas AjrenSar
£q s1m03so}o 193pnq Ajow Jo souepodun dyy aziseydud
0} Sanuu00 Kouafy ) saSuajjeyo asay) aidsa

“suojedryIpow puny Sunajdwod

Jo Sunenur woxy s1opraoxd pue sisK[eur 1a5png juosard
TR SONSSI WAISAS [291UY29} AQ papunoduwod uayo st pue
SUIUOW [BJARS d3[E} UBD JuO[e $53001d uonensidal ay,
s1eaA [e0s1y Jotxd 03 Spuny ppe 0 Sjuowpudwe Surpuad
aJe 213U} UAYM PAKR[IP OS[E 2B SJNOISO[)) "SpuIy
[euonippe yeiodiodur 0} s}3pnq Ay 0) SUOLEIFIPOW
axmba K3y S SJn0ASO[) Ul SAR[AP U NS SIAYIO

PUB ‘SPaou MU ‘([ A\) QATIRTIU] JUSWAIUBYUT IO
(¥7100) 1uounsnipy Swary Jo 3s00) ‘0fep Sunreadrq
S yons (gNO) 105png pue JuawoFeuely Jo IO

Y £q panoidde are ey saAnRIIUL MU K)1D) IO & MON
apumAn)) “pred 9q 03 $3910AUI [[B 21mbal $)N03SO[ [euI{

'sJeak [0Sl £2-220¢ PUe ‘7Z-1202

‘12-0202 Y} Joy AjpwI) Jou 81am Sn0asojo pus-leak
Jey} Buipui Jno aebau 1ou $80p [03U09 Japiroid pue
fouabe ay} uiyym Ajn Jou 8Je SIN0SSOID JeY) UOJASSE
‘SHQ "puaxesm e uo sjfe; | Jaquisidag i Aep ssauisng
1Xau 8y} Jo |, Jaquisjdeg Uey) Jaje| ou papIwgns aq o)
92/0AUI JN0BSO}0 Y} pUE Uoeayipow 186png [eul sy}
salinbai Ao1jod SHQ - Juswiwio? s s3)jolydwo) ajels

SuroduQ Ke\ 2A110930 “Joyny
“3JEIN99E JOU ST YaIYM ‘[o1ju0d 1op1aoid pue Louady oy
“KoeInooe s A[[ng A1 SJN0ASO[d Jetf} SIUWNSSE UONEPUTITION
SuotoAur a1ay) pue $,0S0 ‘s1n0asopo 108pnq Ajowmn saznuoud SHA YA © U} U0 §)N03S0[0 pua-1edk ajo[dwo) o
€Peq uonry Hun
pdreL ALY Kooy Sqsuodsay asuodsay LHudady SUODBPUIWO0IIY SI0)IpNY
ST ed 6-N-£20 -I_quny jipny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440

SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

29

Report 2023-N-9



14
: UO PAUIEI} ISe] SEA [OIYM JUI0JIOMO
JET1S09 Joa11pul aoswm\ww\w:m m:@m Momse%m_..w_m mwﬁ_oﬁw% QM
pasoxdde ayp papaaoxa 008 _
q papoddns st se (YD) 21ey 1507) 103u1puy pasoidde
oy sasuadxa Aue dnodal
ay Swikdde Ajoremaoe 10§ paou ayy Surosojuiar
SWIEt puE MatAar [ SHA SUOISSas wEEmb mow;o& b.ﬁm_smop \Aogw‘« AL o ‘deo djer J0AIIPUI %] AYL o
s1jndwod SI0quIat Jyels
[ENPIAIPUI WO} [PASLIAI UOLBULIOJUI JO Aduapuadap
91} SIAOWRI PuE $53001d UOLUSIAI AU} SAUI[WILANS
K1opsodar pazienuad siy 1, “A1opsodar pazijenuad
TaYORI], © 0jul paAes aJe syuowndop Junoddns pue siaoes;
€T Ad payoEnE 32§ MAIADI JII0AUI [[B AJUALIND Jey) AJON “(payoene
398) €7, A 10J JaOBx) [BUOIIPPE U 3J80] 0} [qe
“fxoyisodos SeAL SEI(T “TOAMOT "SPI003I SO} SASLII 0 A[qeun
PIZI[e1JU30 © 0JUI PIALS sem £ouafy Y ‘7z, A4 ySnomy [z, A1 Jo pouad oy
a1e sjuownoop gunoddns 10] SMAIASL YY) Hmipuadxa A[giuot pajonpuod .
PUE SIONOBI) MAIADI oy sysAjeue wesSord papnjout sty “Aouasy o | sosuadxa Eg.%% “M%Soa
pap[dwo) | 2010Aut [ pIesio} Sulon 170 SHQ Aoy Kuew ‘oruopued 61-QIAQD U 1OPY o JO MIIAQLAIMIPUIXa ATHUOY
A[reoyoadg

s1ap1ao1d aup 0 sSururen Kouady w paziseydwd :Surpnjour sarorjod

Kjrengon st satorjod [eusajur unsIxa pue ‘[enuey 1500 [euIajuI SUNSIXA pue ‘[enUBJA 1507 ‘[enUBIy

20ueuL §S(] SHH ‘Tenueyy [eas1] s Jo suorstaoid ay gy aouerduwio) Teast ayy jo suorstaoxd oy yim Ajduo)

198png SHA .
SINPY SHA uoneuedxa Pin 9218y Afenaeq ‘¢ tohEpUIIUI033Y
aeq uoIy nmp
W] o010y Kouody qsuodsoy asuodsay Luagdy SUONEPUIWT0IY SI0)IpNY
SUTL/9 Pred 6-N-€707 _quny yipny

U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440

SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

30

Report 2023-N-9



oY) JO QWS "MIIAYY [BNUUY $7,A] Y} UO s1apraod
pue Jjeis si paurex) SH( ‘€707 ST PUe [ A1eniqaf uo

"s19p1a0id
SHAQ T[e 0} d[qe[reAe ST Sururen SIy], JUSIOSINQUIAI
10} o[qisuodsar axe jey) Jyeis [eroueutj Jopraoxd oy
pIemo) pazedg st pue SHQ Aq padojoaap sem oueping

QIS SOOI 3y U0 paseq asin0d Suiuies) pajielop v e

:opnpour sajdurexa awog ‘sjuawannbar
JUOWASINUIII 97} 0} Paje[ar souropims pue  sompaoord
‘sororjod uo s1opraoid pue jyess s Sururen Ajsnonunuod st SHQ

"SUoWaNNbal JUSIeSINgUIIal
o) JO d1eAE A18 K31} 1y} 2INSU3 0} SIOQUIOU
JeIs SHQ pue sopraoxd o) Sururex; apraoig

3uo3uQ VN VN onyeneydxa s ‘9a1desi tp UODEPUDIUI0IdY
. 1duag Sururel |, uoedo|y [eury
BulUen Uoyeao] e poyoeye oY) 0) 10§01 aseo[d “s1opraoxd SH( [re 03 uado
Paseq-qam ayy oydwod . q _qom 3
17oTyA ‘Sururen) paseq-qom ASo[opotow uoneao[fe
HES VAV B3l 1) 110 POI[O1 SHA ‘6707 0T quua1dag o jeg 10N
SU0T/IETT [[e 210U [[IM SHA .
uorssiuqns J95pnq [enuue gy jo 1ied
SE STOTJBO][E [[6 SMAIAI SH( "SH( wox [eaordde
Jowxd urejqo jsu1y Jsnut 31 ‘AS0[opotjaw uonedo[[e
panoxdde Ajsnotaaid ayy woij ajeIAdp 0} SjuBM
“payuowaydut azan Jopraoxd € J1 Jeq) sojou osje | sojduwexa payrejap
npou S pum .aEw Sapnjoul pue sasuadxa SnoLIeA 1o SI50[0potjow “sampaooud 1ojuaAur pue saiSojopoyjou
paaidmoy) | ASojopoow  woneaoyy uoieao][e 2[qeidaade S[ielap [enuely [eastd SHA YL o uoyeaoyfe s1opiaoid o [eaorddy e
e uoyd I,
sm._MH EG oa Mw_sm‘« o_e“_.smmam asuodsay Luagdy SUONEPUIWT0IY SI0)IpNY
SUTL/9 red 6-N-£20 -I_quny jipny

U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440
SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

31

Report 2023-N-9



ST} U1 Pa1aA0d soido aty Jo owog “(JUI0IoMog SIpIs
SOOI MOIAYY [enuuy SH( Peyoene oy 0} Jajo aseald)
sonoeld 1s3q pue SISpuIlIAI HOJSSVd SOOW U
uo siapiaoid pue jjeis sji pouten SHA ‘5707 ‘¥1 [4dy uQ

"N0SSV W uoneatjipowt Jo3pnq y3nomy sja8png
pajedofje Japraoid pue sooueape uo siopiaoid pue
s SHA pauten U0dS§yq sodeuett a1y (SHON)
SOOTAIOG J0BNUO)) JO 001 SJOARJN oY) ‘SpIeaioye
Apoyg 104SSYd 01 pajesdiur SH( ‘p70C Aeriqa uf

1duog Sururer ], woneooyry eur]
Patoe1e Ay} 0} Jojo1 0sed|q 's1op1aoxd SH( [[e 0} uIuo
J[qe[reA SU YoM ‘Sururery paseq-qam ASojopotjowt
uoneaoj[e A 110 pafjor HA ‘€707 ‘07 1qualdag ug

3SedSerouen
10d5Sed/1100SSed/SI0U/}1S/A05 DAT MAA/ /ST
S[TE}aP [eUOLIPPE JOJ YuI] STIMO[[O] AT} 0 10J01 3Sea]q
“s19p1A01d [ 0 9]qe[TeA. ST YOTYA ‘S[EIOUEUI] 110JSSVd
ydnoxyy  Suwren  wysks  amonns  juowked  mou
oy 100 pafjor SHOIN ‘€707 Jo Jowumg oy ut SurumFog

“90UAJ0J0T JO UONJUdSaId JUI0JIoM0g
POYORHE AU} 0) JoJOI Sed[J "Ajel 1500 JOANPUT Ay} pue
£3ojopoyjowu tonedO[[E ‘SUONLIIPOU Jo3pnq ‘[enUB)
[e0sL] SHQ papnpour Suturen Siy) ur paseaod sordoj

Ae(q uonoy yup
Hom] om0y Ky o asuodsay Aduady SUOIBPUIWTO0IIY S10)IpNY
SUTL/9 red 6-N-£20 -I_quny jipny

U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440
SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

32

Report 2023-N-9



“sarorjod [ewajut Sunstxa pue ‘[enuely 1500 SHH
‘[enuel] [es1d SHQ 9y Jo suoisia0id at 1M 2uerduod aInsuo
0} SB 05 ‘A18SS200U AJAYM ‘SWN[NALLING Mdu Furdojaadp Surpnjour
‘sjuawonnbal JUSWOSINWIAI 0 SIpTA0Xd pue Jjeis sy 10
§sa001d Sururen SwoSuo ayy o) panmuwod AJny st £uady oYL,

$89001d [ero1dde pue Suruueyd spaou
MU 3T} PUB POJSSYJ UI SAN0AUI J[AYS (ON) Joumo0
njoid-uou uwssaooid ‘ssaooxd uonedryIpow ja8png
oy ‘syury [oydjoy pue Jopurwiol ojep anp UOISSIWQNS
109pnq 97, A4 9y popnjoul Suluen Sy Ul PaIdA0d
sordoy oy Jo dwog (109801 dduepue AP jo Adoo
PUE JUI0JIOMO SIPIS MAIAY J05png [enuuy Japiaoid
Ppayoeye ay) 0} 10j01 asea[d) marady je3png [enuuy oy}
10 s1ap1aoxd pue Jje)s sy poures} SHA ‘6207 b1 (Hdy uQ o

HogSSyd ur
TOISSILIQNS 2010AUT PUE ‘$3550001d [ero1dde pue uoneard
103pnq 9unodde PodSSyd © Suneato papnjour Surures

Aeq uony nun

W] oamo10y Kuady aqsuodsoy asuodsay Luagdy SUONEPUIWT0IY SI0)IpNY

STTI/Y dveq 6-N-€707 *1oquny ypny
U] “UONBIN0SSY YIO[{ SIUBYIII[N INUIAY YNy Jo SaImIpuadxy 19e1)uo]) Jo JYSISIIA() — $IINAIAG SSI[IWOR Jo Juduupaeda(g A1) YA0X MAN :duwieN Jpny

NVT1d NOLLOV JALLOTHHOD
SHOIAYAS LIANYV 40 ID1440
SHIIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLYVAIA DAN

33

Report 2023-N-9



Contributors to Report

Executive Team
Andrea C. Miller - Executive Deputy Comptroller
Tina Kim - Deputy Comptroller
Stephen C. Lynch - Assistant Comptroller

Audit Team

Kenrick Sifontes - Audit Director
Diane Gustard, CFE - Audit Manager
Hardat Singh, CPA - Audit Supervisor
Jasbinder Singh - Examiner-in-Charge

Kern A. Carew - Senior Examiner

Tina X. Jiang - Senior Examiner

Fanny Torres - Staff Examiner
Mary McCoy - Supervising Editor

Contact Information
(518) 474-3271
StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.ny.gov
Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability
110 State Street, 11th Floor
Albany, NY 12236

flolx]olin]--

For more audits or information, please visit: www.osc.state.ny.us/state-agencies/audits



mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.ny.gov?subject=
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/state-agencies/audits
https://www.facebook.com/nyscomptroller
https://www.flickr.com/photos/nycomptroller/
https://www.instagram.com/nys.comptroller/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/nys-office-of-the-state-comptroller
https://x.com/nyscomptroller
https://www.youtube.com/ComptrollersofficeNY

	Glossary of Terms
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations 
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Indirect Costs
	DHS Oversight of Provider Compliance
	Other Non-Compliance Issues
	Year-End Closeout 
	Other Matters 
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
	Statutory Requirements 
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements

	Exhibit
	Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments
	Contributors to Report

